
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & 
PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 25th April, 2019, 7.30 pm - The Londesborough Room, 
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 
 
Statutory Advisory Committee Members:  
 
Councillors Lucia das Neves, Josh Dixon, Scott Emery, Justin Hinchcliffe, Adam 
Jogee, Khaled Moyeed and Yvonne Say.  
 
Jane Hutchinson (Alexandra Residents Association), Ken Ranson (Bounds Green & 
District Residents Association), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green 
Association), Kevin Stanfield (Palace Gates Residents Association), Elizabeth 
Richardson (Palace View Residents Association), David Frith (The Rookfield 
Association), Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents Association),and Jim Jenks 
(Warner Estate Residents Association).  
 
Consultative Committee Members:  
 
Councillors Dana Carlin, Nick da Costa, Erdal Dogan, Bob Hare, Anne Stennett and 
Sarah Williams.  
 
Gordon Hutchinson (Friends of Alexandra Park), John Wilkinson (Alexandra Palace 
Allotments Association), Hugh Macpherson (Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal), John 
Thompson (Alexandra Palace Television Group), Dermot Barnes (Alexandra 
Residents Association), Jacob O’Callaghan (Alexandra Park & Palace Conservation 
Area Advisory Committee), Jonathan Smith (Campsbourne School), Nigel Willmott 
(Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre), David Cole (Heartlands School), Rachael 
Macdonald (Hornsey Historical Society), Duncan Neil (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green 
Association), John Boshier (Muswell Hill Metro Group), Val Paley (Palace View 
Residents Association), Frances Hargrove (St Mary’s CE Primary School) and 
Richard Hudson (Warner Estate Residents Association). 

 

Quorum: 3 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING   

 
2. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 



 

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s intern
[...]
Urgent Business.  
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear.  New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
item X below). 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14) 
 



 

i. To approve the minutes of the informal Joint Statutory Advisory and 
Consultative Committees held on 29th January 2019. 

 
ii.  To note the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 29th 

January 2019. 
  
iii. To note the minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Board held on 4th March 2019. 
 

7. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT  (PAGES 15 - 20) 
 
This report provides information to the Statutory Advisory and Consultative 
Committees on planning and policy issues in relation to Alexandra Park and 
Palace. It also provides additional information on the events programme and a 
range of activities of the Charitable Trust.  
 

8. PLANNING APPLICATION - BEER GARDEN  (PAGES 21 - 30) 
 
To advise Committee members of a planning and listed building consent 
application for 4no shaded structures for the outdoor beer garden (The 
Beach). 
 

9. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK   
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 5 above. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
4th June 2019 
8th October 2019 
6th January 2020 
10th March 2020 
 
 

 
Glenn Barnfield, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2939 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: glenn.barnfield@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Thursday, 25 April 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 29TH 
JANUARY, 2019, 19:30 – 20:30 
 

 
PRESENT: Gordon Hutchinson, Jane Hutchinson (Advisory Committee Member), 
Elizabeth Richardson (Advisory Committee Member), David Frith (Advisory Committee 
Member), Jim Jenks (CHAIR) (Advisory Committee Member), Wilkinson (Consultative 
Committee Member), Nigel Willmott (Consultative Committee Member), Rachael Macdonald 
(Consultative Committee Member), John Boshier (Consultative Committee Member), 
Val Paley (Consultative Committee Member), Richard Hudson (Consultative Committee 
Member), O'Callaghan (Consultative Committee Member), Cllr Lucia das Neves, Cllr 
James Chiriyankandath, Cllr Scott Emery, Cllr Adam Jogee, Cllr Khaled Moyeed, Cllr 
Erdal Dogan, Cllr Bob Hare and Cllr Anne Stennett 
 
 
 
108. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
Jim Jenks agreed to Chair the meeting of the Joint SAC/CC meeting. 
 

109. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

110. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Cllr Williams, Duncan Neill, Jason Beazley, and Hugh 
Macpherson. 
 
Apologies for lateness received from Gordon Hutchinson, and Val Paley. 
 

111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

112. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

113. MINUTES  
 
The following minor corrections were noted: 

 Page 4, Item 15 – replace ‘North West Tower’ with ‘storage building’. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 Page 9, Item 28 – to insert ‘North’ before ‘West Tower’. 
 

114. CEO'S REPORT  
 
Prior to the CEO’s report being introduced, the Head of Marketing and 

Communications, Martin Keane, presented an update to the SAC/CC on the brand 

refresh.  

The Committee was informed that the branding of Alexandra Palace had been 

carefully considered, taking into account the views of the Board. The monogram, ‘AP’, 

was meant to be friendly and informal with the intention that it be used in a number of 

ways, such as in relation to various events hosted by Al
[...]
th the Police and if 

they had any concerns, they would raise them and, on this occasion, they did 

not. The Deputy CEO advised that the matter would be brought to the attention 

of the Safety Advisory Group at its next meeting. 

 

Post meeting update on Red Bull Event 

 
Tenancy period will be from 07:00 hours on Thursday 4th July to 20: 00 on  Monday 
 8th July 2019. 
 
Public Access Road closure from 10:00 hours on Friday 5th July until 05:00 hours on 
Monday  8th July 2019 . Note this is two hours earlier than in previous years. 
 
Event Timings: Sunday 7th July from 12:00 – 18:00 Gates open from 10:30am 
 

Page 5



 

 

 

Governance 

 The CEO noted the new Board members had been inducted and briefed on the 

key issues facing the Park and Palace. The Trust was now in a position to 

design the new governance model but due to the volume of work ahead, the 

Trust was not anticipating significant progress to be made within the next 12 

months.  

 

Resolved 

1. To note the content of this report, and; 

 

2. To provide advice and feedback to the Board for consideration on; 

 

i. the information on car park charging; 

ii. the proposal to implement a commercial dog walking licence scheme; and 

iii. the draft Colour Framework. 

 
115. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  

 
The non-voting Board members noted that at the previous Board meeting, cost 

pressures was a recurrent theme in the issues faced by the Trust. 

 
116. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  

 
None. 
 

117. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

118. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
25th Aril 2019. 
 

 
CHAIR: Jim Jenks  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND 
PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 29TH 
JANUARY, 2019, 20:30 – 20:45 
 

 

PRESENT: David Frith (Advisory Committee Member), Jane Hutchinson 
(Advisory Committee Member), Jim Jenks (Chair) (Advisory Committee 
Member), E
[...]
 widespread praise for 

the enthusiasm shown by staff and volunteers.  

 
36. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

37. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted the dates of future meetings: 25th Aril 2019. 
 

 
CHAIR: Jim Jenks 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON MONDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2019, 7.30  - 
8.50 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Anne Stennett (Chair), Dana Carlin, Erdal Dogan, Bob Hare,  
 
Co-optees / Non-voting members: Jason Beazley, Duncan Neill, Val Paley 
and Nigel Willmott 
 
324. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

325. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors da Costa and Williams. 
 

326. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

327. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

328. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
Jacob O’Callaghan addressed the Committee with his questions:  
 
1. Are members of the APP committee fully aware of the advice from the Information 

Commissioners Office to the Council's Democratic Services that the Council should 

review its decision (made under the previous administration) not to respond to 

requests under the FoI and Environmental Information Regulations for information 

about Alexandra Palace and Park.  (The ICO wrote to the Council that it had been 

relying on a decision that has subsequently been overruled at a tribunal.) 

 
2. Will she kindly now confirm all officers will duly co-operate with future FoI and EIR 

requests to the Council.  
 

The Chair responded to say that the Council have responded to the letter sent by the 
Information Commissioner’s Office, and were awaiting a reply from them.  No further 
comment will be made until this is had been received. 
 

Page 9



 

 

329. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
i. The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board meeting held on 6 

November 2018 be approved as a correct record; 

ii. The minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory 

Committee meeting held on 29 January 2019 be noted; and 

iii. The minutes of the Joint Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory 

Committee and Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee 

meeting held on 29 January 2019 be noted. 

 
330. REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

331. FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources, introduced the report as set 

out.  The figures were based on November closing figures.  Negotiations with Willmott 

Dixon and Kier were being finalised in relation to final accounts and completion of 

works. 

 

In response to questions from the Board, Dorota advised that the capital funding 

comprised of £470k budget, and £630k Gift Aid top up (from 2017/18).  Donations and 

grants (paragraph 4.8) were received from individuals, See Tickets, the theatre 

campaign and Paypal. 

 

RESOLVED that the financial performance of the Trust and the pressure on the 

2019/20 Trust budget be noted. 

 
332. CAPITAL REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Emma Dagnes, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out.  In response 
to questions from the Board, Emma explained that the disposal of non-historic goods 
was expensive due to compliance with standards in relation to disposal of electrical 
equipment.  With regard to the basement works, there had been some progress, 
which could be seen near the Panorama Room. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

333. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out. 
 
RESOLVED that the Risk Management Policy, including the risk appetite 
statement attached at Appendix 1 to the policy, be approved. 
 

Page 10



 

 

334. SERIOUS INCIDENT REPORTING POLICY  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, invited questions from the Board.  There had been 
no reportable incidents as def
[...]
S TO BE URGENT  
 
None. 
 

 

Page 13



 

 

CHAIR: Councillor Anne Stennett 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 14



 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE JOINT MEETING OF THE STATUTORY 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEES 

25th April 2019 
 
 
Report Title:   CEO’s Update 
 
Report of:   Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
Contact:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant and Charity Secretary 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 
 
Purpose:  This report provides information to the Statutory Advisory and Consultative 

Committees on planning and policy issues in relation to Alexandra Park and Palace. It also 

provides additional information on the events programme and a range of activities of the 

Charitable Trust.  

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

N/A  
 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 To note the content of this report including the closure of Alexandra Palace Way from 

10am on Friday 5th July until 5am on Monday 8th July for the Red Bull event. 
 
 
2. Park Update 
 
2.1 The electrical cable for Go Ape has now been installed. At the time of writing the final 

connection and testing is outstanding, it is expected to be complete by April.. This will 
enable to the generator and temporary cabin to be removed. 

 
2.2 The Park Manager has been undertaking a programme of repairs and maintenance 

to broken toilets, to bollards and railings damaged by drivers, and vandalised Park 
furniture. The programme of tree safety work continues as advised by independent 
tree inspectors. A number of hard surface repairs have been made to footpaths 
around site. 

 
2.3 In response to the antisocial and potentially dangerous parking on the Pavement in 

front of the Palace Building, the Trust has installed a barrier of bollards as a 
preventative measure. We have communicated this on social media. The reaction 
has been largely understanding and supportive. It is intended to replace the 
[...]
m of apprentices from a local 
college will work on the project. 

 
4.3  In March, students from Mountview’s M.A. in Site-Specific Performance made a 

promenade performance piece inspired by APPCT’s history in the basement for an 
invited audience.  This is the first project in a 3-year relationship with Mountview site-
specific course. 

 
4.4 The Creative Learning team was awarded two grants to deliver the following projects: 

The Tottenham Grammar Foundation awarded £10,000 towards; 
 

Big Schools Day BAFTA Kids (BAFTA: British Academy of Film & 
Television), which will take place in May.  This is the first of two Big Schools 
Days at the Palace this year. This is an event for children with Special 
Education Needs in partnership with Para-dance and London Youth Games. 
This aims to engage with 400 pupils in schools across London. 

 
Biblio Buzz The Alexandra Palace Children’s Book Award, which took 
place on 8th April. 25 schools across Haringey voted for their favourite book 
from a shortlist of 6 young authors.  Young readers in all of the borough’s 9 
libraries were able to vote and children’s book author, Michael Rosen was the 
Master of Ceremonies at the event. 

 
Other activities: 
 
4.5 Palace Uncovered will target secondary schools and further education colleges and 

will give students the opportunity to present work in the theatre whilst creating 
performance work for their qualifications. Artists will work with teachers to help 
facilitate sessions (so there is CPD attached to the programme) and the students get 
to perform their exam projects in our world-class venue. 

 
4.6  Speech Bubble is an outreach project in partnership with London Bubble which uses 

drama as an intervention to support speech and language development in schools 
with a high volume of pupils where English is their second language. We aim to 
reach a target of 3 new schools in the East of the Borough. 

 
4.7 Rhythm Stick - A club night run for and by people with disabil
[...]
ers, such as the control panel for the gates and external road 

treatments that may be subject to amendments, are nearer to concluding. 
 
  
  

6. Events and noise management  
 
6.1 Following another successful run of the PDC World Darts Championship, January 

saw 30,000 people attend events at Alexandra Palace. 
 
6.2 In February we expanded our hire tenancy to 20 days which saw more than 60,000 

people attend shows including a world-class music line-up featuring Chrvches, Frank 
Turner and Jungle. 

 
6.3 After Richard III, Alexandra Palace Theatre’s programme features comedy from 

Tommy Tiernan, Reginald D. Hunter and Ardal O’Hanlon plus music from Graham 
Nah, Archive and YolanDa Brown. We are also delighted to be hosting the Montiverdi 
Choir and the transfer of English National Opera’s Olivier-nominated Paul Bunyan.  

Page 18



 
6.4 In March and April, The Great Hall will see a diverse range of exhibitions return, 

including Country Living, Crafting and Model Railway. We also have sold-out 
concerts from Anderson.Paak, The Free Nationals and Robyn. 

 
6.5 Red Bull will take place on Sunday 7th July 2019 from 12:00 to 18:00 (gates open at 

10.30am).  Resident group representatives are reminded to notify their members that 
Alexandra Palace Way will be closed from 10am on Friday 5th July until 5am on 
Monday 8th July (two hours earlier than in previous years).  

 
6.6 Table of noise complaints calendar Year to Date: 
 

Month Event No. of 
complaints 

July Kaleidoscope Festival 11 

August The Great Fete 4 

October Chemical Brothers concert 2 

November  Fireworks festival 2 

December 1st Dec Theatre opening concert 
8th Dec Mosconi Cup  
3rd – 29th Dec Darts  

1 
1 
6 

February Jungle 
Parkway 

1 
1 

March School group making noise in Go Ape field 1 

Total number of  noise complaints received (2018/19 1st Apr-31st March) 
 

30 

 

6.7 Tottenham Stadium is now completed and operational. Pre booked shuttle buses on 
match and other event d
[...]
url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwib5JSoufDgAhUKDmMBHbn7CmIQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://www.timeout.com/london/bars-pubs/londons-best-beer-gardens&psig=AOvVaw2r7QpDLQGvyAIQtjFI3iWk&ust=1552062432929343


Design, Access and Heritage Statement 

March 2019 

 

5 
 

 

 

 

Page 29

http://easypergolaplans.com/add-style-to-your-pergola/


Design, Access and Heritage Statement 

March 2019 

 

6 
 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes , 29/01/2019 Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/03/2019 Alexandra Palace and Park Board
	Minutes


	7 CEO's update report
	8 Planning Application - Beer Garden
	Beer Garden App Design Access and Heritage Statement




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 25TH 
APRIL, 2019, 7.30  - 9.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Josh Dixon, Councillor Khaled Moyeed, Councillor 
Yvonne Say, Councillor Dana Carlin, Councillor Nick da Costa, Councillor Bob Hare, 
Councillor Anne Stennett, Councillor Sarah Williams, Gordon Hutchinson (Chair), 
Jane Hutchinson (Advisory Committee Member), Ken Ranson (Advisory Committee 
Member), Kevin Stanfield (Advisory Committee Member), Elizabeth Richardson 
(Advisory Committee Member), David Frith (Advisory Committee Member), Wilkinson 
(Consultative Committee Member), John Thompson (Consultative Committee 
Member), Dermot Barnes (Consultative Committee Member), Jonathan Smith 
(Consultative Committee Member), Nigel Willmott (Consultative Committee Member), 
Rachael Macdonald (Consultative Committee Member), John Boshier (Consultative 
Committee Member), Val Paley (Consultative Committee Member), Frances Hargrove 
(Consultative Committee Member), Richard Hudson (Consultative Committee 
Member), and Jacob O'Callaghan (Consultative Committee Member),  
 
 
119. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
Gordon Hutchinson agreed to chair the meeting. 
 

120. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

121. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Duncan Neill, Jim Jenks, Jason Beazley, 
Hugh Macpherson and Councillors Chiriyankandath, das Neves, Emery, Hinchcliffe, 
Jogee and Dogan.  
 

122. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

123. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

124. MINUTES  
 



 

 

The following issues were noted in discussion: 
 

 In response to member questions, Louise Stewart, CEO, noted the Trust had 
not yet implemented the licence for commercial dog walkers.   

 Jacob O’Callaghan requested the Alexandra Palace and Park Board have an 
item on their next meeting’s agenda regarding Freedom of Information (FOI) 
and exempt information.  

 The CEO noted that, if the Charity were a standalone charity without Haringey 
Council as a corporate trustee, then it would not be subject to FOI. However, 
because the corporate trustee was a local authority, the officers of the Council 
guided the Board on FOI matters. The Board had agreed with the Council that it 
would operate on the basis of the same exemptions as the Council. The CEO 
reassured the Joint Committee that the Trust was committed to openness and 
transparency  and always acted in the interest of the Charity. The work 
undertaken by the Trust on a Strategic Vision for AP was ongoing and not for 
publication at this time.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

i. To approve the minutes of the informal Joint Statutory Advisory and 
Consultative Committees held on 29th January 2019. 

ii. To note the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 29th January 
2019. 

iii. To note the minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 4th March 2019. 

 
125. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT  

 
The CEO introduced the report and invited Member comments. The following was 
noted: 
 
Park Update 
 

 The yellow shipping container that was in the Go Ape area had been removed 
following completion of a new electrical supply store.  

 The CEO informed that the ice cream vans operating within the Park and the 
east car park had the appropriate licences to operate. The ice cream company 
that the Trust used provided registration numbers of the vans used and notified 
the Trust of any changes in vehicles.  

 No feedback had been received on the Park Run event coffee van trial. The 
Trust had a good working relationship with Park Run. If it wished to use its 
coffee van onsite then it would have to apply for a licence, as it was commercial 
activity. 
Post meeting note: The arrangements for the coffee van at Park Run events 
have now been made, to the satisfaction of the Trust. 

 The CEO confirmed that the annual report on outdoor events monitoring 
framework, which was discussed by the Board in November 2018, would be 
listed as a standalone item at the next Joint Committee meeting.(Action: 
Natalie Layton).  

 



 

 

East Wing and Theatre 
 
Theatre - The original business plan for the Theatre was being exceeded. There had 
been a high level of interest in holding performances/events at the Theatre with a 
broad range of performances listed with a mixture of community usage. 
 
The CEO confirmed that a list of the community and local arts groups past and future 
activities at the Theatre would be listed in the minutes, they are as follows: 

 BBC Proms learning – 1st December  

 Haringey Music Service – Saturday 2nd December 

 Haringey has pride workshop – 1st April 

 Bilbo Buzz Children books awards on the 2nd April (26 schools) 
 
Post meeting note: We have held many more community and creative learning 
activities in other areas including the East Court and Transmitter Hall. The areas 
chosen to facilitate these events are dependent on the event requirements and 
capacity.  The table below shows the community events currently provided by the 
Creative Learning Team: 
 
Table – Creative Learning community activities:  
 

Event Location Description of Creative Learning 

Baby Jazz East Court  Weekly singing sessions with babies with partner organisation Ruby  

Rhythm Stick  Transmitter Hall  
10-week training programme focussed on events skills; end result of putting on 
a club night for adults with learning disabilities. No formal partners but My AFK, 
Kith & Kids, Haringey Shed have all helped 

Singing for the Brain  Transmitter Hall  
Weekly participatory singing sessions, based on reminiscence for people with 
dementia and their carers. Partner: Alzheimer's Society 

Pell Ensemble  Transmitter Hall  
Half-day dance and coding workshop held on 3

rd
 May for secondary school 

pupils with partner Pell Ensemble 

Nest Art Day  
Creative Learning 

Pavillion  
Drop-in family activity day held with partners Sally Hart (commissioned) 

Drumming Workshop  Transmitter Hall  
Drumming Session for children held on 7

th
 May, 14

th
 May with partner CM 

Sounds 

Creative Writing Workshop East Court  Weekly Creative writing workshops for adults, with partner Creative Writes 

School groups  Transmitter Hall  
School workshops are held almost weekly in term time, arranged with 
individual schools 

Coffee and Computers  
Creative Learning 

Pavilion  
Free monthly drop-in session for older people providing advice on light 
technologies (e.g. how to Skype), with partner Coffee & Computers 

Singing for the Brain  Transmitter Hall  
Target audience: People with dementia & their carers 
Description: Weekly participatory singing sessions based on reminiscence 
Partners: Alzheimer's Society 

Wellness Café Transmitter Hall  
Monthly session of creative activity and refreshments, in partnership with 
Home Instead & The Good Care Group 

 
A new website was due to be launched, which would better highlight the breadth of 
the operations of the organisation, including the Theatre.  
 
In response to a question the CEO confirmed that there was no progress on the BBC 
Studios element of the original East Wing project, due to lack of capacity and 
likelihood of funding at this time. 
 



 

 

 
Concern was expressed that the Friends of the Theatre were not happy with the level 
of recognition from the Trust. The CEO confirmed that she and the Trust 
acknowledged the work of the Friends in supporting the Theatre frequently. If there 
were any concerns amongst the Friends of the Theatre, they were invited to discuss 
those with the CEO. The CEO noted that it was surprising at the recent meeting with 
the Friends that these issues had not been raised. Nigel Wilmott stated that the 
concern expressed was not shared by the majority of Friends members. 
 
Members praised the CEO for her interview on Radio 3 with Ken Bruce.  
Good feedback had been received on the acoustics in the Theatre.  
 
Creative Learning  
 

 The Chair noted the tabled paper to the CEO’s Update Report, which clarified 
that the funding award from the Tottenham Grammar Foundation provided 
£10,000 towards the Big Schools Day BAFTA Kids event and £6,000 towards 
Biblio Buzz.  The second Big Schools Day was Para Dance an externally 
funded event for children with special education needs, in partnership with 
Para-Dance and London Youth Games 

 Regarding the redecoration of the Transmitter Hall, the CEO would feedback to 
the team regarding the suggestion to incorporate interpretation in the space. 

 
A member asked what the Trust was doing to celebrate 50 Years of Open University 
(OU), the university opened in 1969.  Post meeting note: There have been 
discussions with the OU about the possibility of hosting an event commemorating the 
OU’s first graduation in 1973.  The Trust has been liaising with OU archive and 
contributing to their celebrations/ online exhibition.  It has also engaged with ex-OU 
staff who worked at Alexandra Palace and hosted a reunion including a tour of the 
site. In June 2019, there are plans this year to include a blog on "the Ally Pally spirit" 
and social media regarding the first graduation. 
 
West Yard Storage Building 
 
The top floor of the new West Yard Building was not fitted out and so the Trust team 
would remain where they were currently situated, for now.  
 
Events and Noise Management 

 

 The CEO corrected the report at 6.6 and informed the number of complaints 
received from the Fireworks festival was four, not two.  

 Kaleidoscope Presents, a spin off which would incorporate some of the aspects of 
the Kaleidoscope festival, was to be held in the summer of 2019. It is hoped to 
hold the festival again in 2020. 

 The CEO confirmed a list of upcoming events would be circulated with the minutes 
– see table below. 

 The Tottenham Hotspur shuttle bus had caused issues for the Trust, even though 
reassurances were given that the potential impacts would be managed and 
avoided. There was also issues with the match goers using AP car parks as a park 
and ride for the stadium. The Trust had written to the club and intended to contact 



 

 

the Council’s planning department to inform them of the Trust’s dissatisfaction with 
the arrangements.  
 

Table – Upcoming Events 
 

Event  Location Date 

Park Run  Park  Every Saturday 09:00 - 10:00  

Farmers Market  Park  Most Sundays 10:00 - 15:00 

PROGRESS WRESTLING  West Hall  Sat 4th May - Monday 6th May  

Four Tet ALL AREAS Wed 8th - Thursday 9th May  

Friends of the Park Scavenger Hunt  The Grove  Monday 6th May  

English National Opera with Paul Bunyon  Theatre Friday 5th - Saturday 13th May  

Disturbed ALL AREAS Saturday 11th May  

Reginald D Hunter  Theatre Thursday 16th May  

YMCA Park Run Park Sunday 19th May 

Antiques Fair  Great Hall Sunday 19th May  

Ronnie Scotts - Manhatten Transfer  Theatre Monday 20th - Tuesday 21st May  

The Great British Tattoo Show  Great Hall  Saturday 25th - Sunday 26th May  

Alexisonfire ALL AREAs  Saturday 1st June  

In Loyal Company Evening (ABTT)  Theatre Wednesday 5th June  

Liam Gallagher: As it Was World  Theatre  Thursday 6th june  

Haringey Box Cup  West Hall  Thurs 13th - Sunday 16th June  

Foals  ALL AREAS Fri 21st & Sat 22nd June  

Live Music Event - Tash Sultana ALL AREAS Friday 28th June  

Red Bull Soap Box Race ALL AREAS Sunday 7th July  

Catlin Moran  Theatre Tuesday 9th July  

Luna Cinema  Park - South Slopes Friday 12th - Sunday 14th July 

Graham Nash - An intimate Evening of Stories and Songs  Theatre Saturday 3rd August   

The Monster Great Hall  Fri 23rd - Mon 26th  August  

Antiques Fair  Great Hall Sunday 1st September  

PROGRESS Wrestling  West Hall  Sunday 15th September  

Table Top Gaming  G. hall, W. Hall, P.Room  Sat 28th & Sun 29th Sept 

King Gizzard and The Lizard Wizard ALL AREAS Saturday 5th October  

As Good as it Gets  Theatre Sunday 6th October  

MBS & Yoga Show  G.Hall & W. Hall  Friday 18th - Sun 20th October  

Fireworks Festival Park Fri 1st and Sat2ndvNov 

Ardal O' Hanlon - The Showing Off Must Go On  Theatre Wednesday 6th November  

Fat Freddy's Drop  ALL AREAS Saturday 16th November  

Dr John Cooper Clarke - The Luckiest Guy Alive Tour  Theatre Sunday 24th November  

Halestorm  ALL AREAS Thursday 28th November  

YolanDa Brown 10 year anniversary Tour   Theatre Friday 29th November  

Antiques Fair  Great Hall Sunday 1st December 

Darts ALL AREAS Sun 8th Dec - Wed 1st January  

 
 
Car Park charging project update 
 



 

 

The CEO clarified that the report referred to the appointment of experts to assist the 
Trust in testing the proposals to charge for car parking on site, not the actual 
implementation of charges. 
 
Recruitment of Independent Members 
 
The CEO informed there had been widespread interest in the two advertised 
independent non-executive director roles for APTL and for the independent committee 
member (finance) for the Trust Finance, Risk, Resource and Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the report, including the closure of Alexandra Palace Way from 
10am on Friday 5th July until 5am on Monday 8th July for the Red Bull event, be noted.  
 

126. PLANNING APPLICATION - BEER GARDEN  
 
The CEO introduced this report, which sought the Joint Committee to note and 
provide comments on the planning and listed building consent application.  
 
The following was noted in discussion: 
 

 The CEO stated it was an inherent risk with outdoor property that damage 
could be caused but there was already CCTV in the area and the security team 
are based in close proximity. 

 The CEO reassured the sound levels would continue to be monitored and 
managed. The music would be localised and within the set noise conditions on 
the premises licence. Members queried whether no music being played on ‘The 
Beach’ would be more suitable for the location. Post meeting note:  During 
pub opening times, background music is already played daily in the outdoor 
area This has always been the case and will not differ from previous years.   

 The level of noise generated is less that for scheduled event days such as 
StrEatlife and the Great Fete. 

 Members cautioned the potential loss of view from the beer garden 

 Members of the committee asked how encouraging more visitors on summer 
evenings worked with the car parking arrangements that sees car parks such 
as the Grove car park closed at 7pm.  

 It was noted that the structures would be in place from April to October.  
 

Post meeting note: The team are providing improved signage in the grove car park – 
it currently closes at 7pm on non-event days. On event days it remains open later 
when the car park is marshalled. . 

 The pictures included in the report were examples only. 

 There would still be a through way to the rest of the terrace.  

 The CEO confirmed a search would be undertaken for the cast iron railing 
structures that had previously been used to separate ‘The Beach’ from the 
terrace. Rachael Macdonald would provide a photograph of the cast iron 
railings. 
Post meeting note:  The small section of black and silver cast iron railings on 
the beach were removed sometime after 2012/13 and are stored in the 



 

 

Basement. They are replicas or extensively refurbished, but also found were 
some fragments in their original state during the Basement Works, which are 
still stored to the western end of the main avenue under the Great Hall. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

i. To note the contents of this report. 
 

ii. To provide comments on the planning and listed building consent application.  
 

127. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  
 
The Colour Framework was an important piece of work that the Board was continuing 
to discuss.  
 

128. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  
 
Jacob O’Callaghan raised the issue of the temporary red and white bollards installed 
around the Palace to prevent nuisance parking. He queried whether there was any 
alternative to the bollards, such as clamping vehicles.  
 
The CEO stated that clamping had been ruled out as an alternative temporary option 
due to the well publicised issues this can cause. Further, alternatives to the bollards 
were expensive, and any permanent structures put in place would need to be 
operationally efficient.  
 

129. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

130. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Revised post meeting –  
 
18 June 2019 
24 Sept 2019 
10 Dec 2019 
28 April 2020 
 

 
CHAIR: Gordon Hutchinson 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


